

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

LOUISIANA SHERIFFS' PENSION & RELIEF FUND, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	)	No. 2:19-cv-03347
	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	)	District Judge Edmund A. Sargus, Jr.
	)	Magistrate Judge Elizabeth A. Preston Deavers
vs.	)	
CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND AWARD TO LEAD PLAINTIFF  
PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	5
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee from the Common Fund Reflecting the Result Achieved and the Work Done.....	5
B. The Court Should Apply the Percentage Approach in Awarding Fees .....	6
C. The Requested 30% Fee Is Consistent with Awards in Common Fund Cases in This District and the Sixth Circuit.....	7
D. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable.....	8
1. The Value of the Benefit Rendered to the Class Supports the Requested Fee .....	8
2. Society's Stake in Rewarding Attorneys Who Enforce Securities Laws Supports the Requested Fee .....	10
3. The Contingent Nature of Counsel's Representation Supports the Requested Fee .....	11
4. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.....	14
5. Lead Counsel's Diligent Prosecution of the Litigation and the Value of Their Services Supports the Requested Fee.....	15
6. The Quality of Representation Supports the Requested Fee .....	16
E. Class Member Reaction .....	18
III. LEAD COUNSEL'S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....	18
IV. THE REQUESTED AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFF IS REASONABLE .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Airgas, Inc.*,  
16 A.3d 48 (Del. Ch. 2011).....13

*Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.*,  
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....13

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....10

*Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner*,  
472 U.S. 299 (1985).....10

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 866 (1984).....7

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....5

*Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996),  
*aff'd*, 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996).....6

*Brotherton v. Cleveland*,  
141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....7

*Carr v. Guardian Healthcare Holdings, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 501206 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Cheng Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019).....9

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
569 U.S. 27 (2013).....14

*Cosby v. KPMG LLP*,  
2022 WL 4129703 (E.D. Tenn. July 12, 2022) .....20

*Grae v. Corrections Corp. of America*,  
2021 WL 5234966 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 8, 2021) .....20

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp., Inc.*,  
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....13

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	13
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Comshare Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; "ERISA" Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 911 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....	8, 11, 12
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 63 F.4th 486 (6th Cir. Mar. 17, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nat'l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. Inv. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45790 (S.D. Ohio May 27, 2009) .....	7
<i>In re Nationwide Fin. Servs. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 8747486 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	7, 8
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 12110279 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 6, 2013).....	15
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 20155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	6, 7, 11, 18
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	6, 7, 9
<i>JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) .....	13
<i>Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	7
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>New Eng. Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 19
<i>N.Y. State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys. v. GMC</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Marro v. N.Y. State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017).....	6, 11, 14
<i>Pompano Beach Police &amp; Firefighters' Ret. Sys. v. Las Vegas Sands Corp.</i> , 732 F. App'x 543 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Ranney v. Am. Airlines</i> , 2016 WL 471220 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2016).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140387 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016).....	7

**Page**

*Shane Grp., Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41968  
 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015) .....7

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....10

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010) .....7

*Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 7814725 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 9, 2018).....17

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.  
 §78u-4(a)(4) .....1, 5, 20  
 §78u-4(a)(6) .....6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure  
 Rule 23 .....5  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....14

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Edward Flores and Svetlana Starykh,  
*Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:  
 H1 2023 Update* (NERA Aug. 2, 2023) .....2, 9

Janeen McIntosh, Svetlana Starykh, and Edward Flores,  
*Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:  
 2022 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 24, 2023).....2, 9, 12
